51001 (Milford Road). With the inclusion of this tract the boundary is uninterrupted on the West side of Milford Road for more than a mile.

A revision to the boundary to include Tracts 570 and 572 will allow for an exchange of lands between the United States of America and Union Motor Lodge, Incorporated. The park will receive a wooded parcel of land which is contiguous with the existing boundary, and also use of an access road that parallels the fairway. The park proposed to exchange Tract 571, a 0.38 of an acre parcel of land that no longer contains values for which the park was established.

The inclusion of the above-mentioned tracts will allow for proper management of park lands.

Dated: December 20, 2001.

Pat Phelan,

Acting Regional Director, Northeast Region. [FR Doc. 02–4845 Filed 2–27–02; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Reclamation

Keechelus Dam Safety of Dams Modification, Yakima Project, Washington

AGENCY: Bureau of Reclamation, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of Availability of the Record of Decision for the Keechelus Dam Safety of Dams Modification, Yakima Project, Washington.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to section 102(2)(C) of the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended, the Department of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation), has prepared a Record of Decision identifying the alternative to be implemented for the Keechelus Dam Safety of Dams Modification Project, located in the Yakima River basin in central Washington. The project is the subject of the Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS), INT-FES-01-29, Federal Register Notice of Availability, dated September 25, 2001 (66 FR 49039, Sep. 25, 2001).

The decision is to proceed with the preferred alternative to modify Keechelus Dam along the existing alignment to correct identified safety deficiencies as documented in the FEIS. In addition, Reclamation will seek funding under existing authorities to conduct a feasibility study for fish passage at all of the storage dams which are part of the Yakima Project.

ADDRESSES: Copies of the ROD are available for public inspection and review at the following locations:

- Bureau of Reclamation, U.S. Department of the Interior, Room 7455, 18th and C Streets NW., Washington, DC 20240.
- Bureau of Reclamation, Denver Office Library, Denver Federal Center, Building 67, Room 167, Denver, Colorado 80225.
- Bureau of Reclamation, Pacific Northwest Regional Office, 1150 North Curtis Road, Suite 100, Boise, Idaho 83706–1234.
- Bureau of Reclamation, Upper Columbia Area Office, 1917 Marsh Road, Yakima, Washington 98901.

Libraries

Carpenter Memorial Library, 302 N Pennsylvania Ave., Cle Elum, WA 98922; (509) 674–2313

Central Washington University Library, 700 E 8th Ave., Ellensburg WA 98926; (509) 963–1777

Ellensburg Public Library, 209 N Ruby, Ellensburg WA 98926; (509) 962–7250 Yakima Valley Regional Library, 102 N 3rd St, Yakima WA 98901; (509) 452– 8541

University of Washington Campus, Suzzallo Library, Government Publications Division, Seattle WA 98195; (206) 543–1937

Internet

The ROD is also available on the Internet at: http://www.pn.usbr.gov/.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Dave Kaumheimer at (509) 575–5848, extension 232. Those wishing to obtain a copy of the ROD in the form of a printed document may contact Mr. Kaumheimer.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Keechelus Dam was completed in 1917 as part of Reclamation's Yakima Project, storing Yakima River water in central Washington for irrigation as part of 443,400 acres of prime farmland and for flood control. Recent investigations have shown that the wooden railroad trestle, used to deliver earth material and rocks while constructing the dam, has deteriorated, forming vertical paths where earthen materials within the dam can move, leaving voids in the dam. Examination of the seepage problems indicates the material is internally unstable and is subject to failure, with an associated potential for loss of life and property downstream. Because of the deficiencies identified, Keechelus Lake has been operated at a restricted pool elevation 7 feet below the normal full pool elevation of 2517 feet since November 1998, with increased

monitoring and surveillance at the dam. This was identified as the No Action alternative in the FEIS, and elevation 2510 was used in comparing impacts of the other alternatives.

The Safety of Dams Act of 1978 (Pub. L. 95-578) and amendments of 1984 (Pub. L. 98-404) authorize the Secretary of the Interior to analyze existing Reclamation dams for changes in the state-of-the-art criteria and additional hydrologic and seismic data developed since the dams were constructed. For dams where a safety concern exists, the Secretary is authorized to modify the structure to ensure its continued safety. Section 3 of the Safety of Dams Act states that construction authorized by the Act shall be for dam safety and not for specific purposes of providing additional conservation storage capacity or developing benefits over and above those provided by the original dams and reservoirs.

Dated: January 18, 2002.

J. William McDonald,

Regional Director, Pacific Northwest Region. [FR Doc. 02–4692 Filed 2–27–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–MN–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Reclamation

Potholes Reservoir Resource Management Plan

AGENCY: Bureau of Reclamation, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of availability of the Record of Decision for the Potholes Reservoir Resource Management Plan, Grant County, Washington.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to section 102(2)(C) of the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended, the Department of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation), has prepared a Record of Decision identifying the alternative to be implemented for the Potholes Reservoir Resource Management Plan. This project is the subject of the Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS), INT-FES-01-40, Federal Register Notice of Availability, dated December 12, 2001 (66 FR 64272, Dec. 12, 2001). Reclamation's decision is to implement the Preferred Alternative (Alternative B) and associated environmental commitments (mitigation measures) as described in the FEIS. Implementing this alternative will support the recreational interests of visitors to the area while protecting the natural and cultural environment.

ADDRESSES: Copies of the ROD are available for public inspection and review at the following locations:

- Bureau of Reclamation, U.S. Department of the Interior, Room 7455, 18th and C Streets NW., Washington, DC 20240.
- Bureau of Reclamation, Pacific Northwest Regional Office, 1150 North Curtis Road, Suite 100, Boise, ID 83706– 1234.
- Bureau of Reclamation, Upper Columbia Area Office, 1917 Marsh Road, Yakima, WA 98901.
- Bureau of Reclamation, Ephrata Field Office, 32 C Street, Ephrata, WA 98823.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Jim Blanchard at (509) 754–0239, extension 226. Those wishing to obtain a copy of the ROD in the form of a printed document may contact Mr. Blanchard.

Dated: January 19, 2002.

J. William McDonald,

Regional Director, Pacific Northwest Region. [FR Doc. 02–4691 Filed 2–27–02; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Settlement Agreement Pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act and Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code

In accordance with the policy of the Department of Justice, notice is hereby given that a proposed settlement agreement in United States v. American Allied Additives, Inc., et al., Civ. No. 1:00CV1014, was lodged with the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, on December 6, 2001. The United States brought this action against 13 defendants including the Gibson-Homans Company pursuant to Sections 106 and 107 the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. 9606 and 9607, for inter alia, payment of past costs incurrred, and future costs to be incurred, by the United States at the American Allied Additives Superfund Site in Cleveland, Ohio. Gibson-Homans filed a petition for reorganization under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. 101, et seq., as amended in In Re: The Gibson-Homans Company, Case No. 00-50369, (Bankr. N.D. Ohio). The settlement agreements permits the United States' claim to be allowed as a pre-petition general unsecured claim in the amount of

\$24,050 against the Defendant, the Gibson-Homans Company, by the Bankruptcy Court thereby settling the United States' claims against the defendant.

For a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication, the Department of Justice will receive comments related to the proposed settlement agreement. Comments should be addressed to the Acting Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, U.S. Department of Justice, 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20530, and should refer to *United States* v. *American Allied Additives, Inc., et al.*, Civil Action No. 1:00CV1014; D.J. Ref. No. 90–11–2–1318.

The settlement agreement may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, 1800 Bank One Center, 600 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114, and at the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region V, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois 60604. A copy of the settlement agreement may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044. In requesting a copy, please enclose a check in the amount of \$2.00 (8 pages at 25 cents per page reproduction cost). When requesting a copy, please refer to United States v. American Allied Additives, Inc., et al., Civil Action No. 00-01014; D.J. Ref. No. 90-11-2-1318.

William D. Brighton,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environmental and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 02–3884 Filed 2–27–02; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4410–15–M**

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Under the Clean Water Act

Notice is hereby given that on January 31, 2002 a proposed Consent Decree in *United States* v. *Deltech Corp.*, Civil Action No. 02–131–B–M1 was lodged with the United States District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana.

In this action the United States sought civil penalties and injunctive relief for violations of the Clean Water Act and Deltech's NPDES Permit at it's speciality chemical plant in Baton Rouge, Louisiana. The Consent Decree settles the United States' claims against Deltech for discharging pollutants in excess of its permit limits and failing to properly operate and maintain its facility. The Consent Decree requires that Deltech install a water recycling

system and a clarifier to treat its process waste. It also requires that Deltech pay a civil penalty of \$120,000 for past violations and perform a \$50,000 Supplemental Environment Road Paving Project.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the Consent Decree.

Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General,
Environment and Natural Resources Division, P.O. Box 7611, U.S.
Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *United States* v. *Deltech Corp.* No. 02–131–B–M1 (M.D. La.), D.O.J. Ref. 90–5–1–1–4494.

The Consent Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, Middle District of Louisiana, 777 Florida Street, Room 208, Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70801, and at U.S. EPA Region 6, 1445 Ross Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75202-2733. A copy of the Consent Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611 or by faxing a request to Tonia Fleetwood, fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy, please enclose a check in the amount of \$5.75 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury.

Thomas A. Mariani, Jr.,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 02–4696 Filed 2–27–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Partial Consent Decree Under the Clean Water Act

Under 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that on February 15, 2002, a proposed Partial Consent Decree ("decree") in *United States and State of Ohio v. Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County and the City of Cincinnati*, Civil Action Nos. C–1–02–107 and C–1–02–108, was lodged with the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio.

In this action the United States sought injunctive relief from defendants for unauthorized discharges from their sanitary sewer system, located in Hamilton County, Ohio. These unauthorized discharges are also known as sanitary sewer overflows, or SSOs, and are violations of the Clean Water Act. The decree requires the defendants